



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE: REQUESTS FOR AN                   §  
ADVISORY OPINION OF THE           § Consol. Nos. 35, 2025 & 38, 2025  
JUSTICES                                   §

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF POSITION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)  
J. Clayton Athey (#4378)  
Eric J. Juray (#5765)  
David C. Skoranski (#5662)  
Caitlin E. Whetham (#7282)  
Brianna V. Manobianco (#7425)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for the Position of the  
General Assembly*

Dated: February 24, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S QUESTIONS .....	5
A. Question Presented.....	5
B. Scope of Review.....	5
C. Merits of the Argument.....	5
II. GOVERNOR HALL-LONG HAD THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO APPOINT DIRECTORS TO THE DSPC BOARD .....	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Scope of Review.....	6
C. Merits of Argument.....	6
III. GOVERNOR MEYER DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO WITHDRAW APPOINTMENTS.....	7
A. Question Presented.....	7
B. Scope of Review.....	7
C. Merits of Argument.....	7
1. The 1897 Delegates Rejected the Three-Step Appointment Process Set Forth in the United States Constitution .....	8
2. The Governor Does Not Have “Implicit Authority” to Withdraw Appointees Submitted to the Senate for Confirmation .....	15

3.	The Governor’s Non-Delaware Cases Are Distinguishable.....	18
4.	The Separation of Powers Doctrine Supports the General Assembly’s Position.....	23
IV.	THE COURT NEED NOT REACH THE ISSUE OF WHETHER GOVERNOR MEYER MAY WITHHOLD COMMISSIONS FOR APPOINTEES WHO ARE CONFIRMED .....	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	25
1.	A Commission Is Not Required.....	25
2.	The Issuance of a Commission Is a Ministerial Act Subject to a Writ of Mandamus .....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 247 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1971) .....	23
<i>Appointment of a Senate-Confirmed Nominee,</i> 23 Op. O.L.C. 232 (1999).....	13, 14, 16, 28
<i>Barrett v. Duff,</i> 217 P. 918 (Kan. 1923).....	9
<i>Barron v. Kleinman,</i> 550 A.2d 324 (Del. 1988) .....	14, 24
<i>Burke v. Schmidt,</i> 191 N.W.2d 281 (S.D. 1971).....	21
<i>D’Arco v. United States,</i> 441 F.2d 1173 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	28
<i>Dysart v. United States,</i> 369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	9, 28
<i>In re Governorship,</i> 603 P.2d 1357 (Cal. 1979).....	15, 20
<i>Hall v. Prince George’s County Democratic Central Committee,</i> 64 A.3d 210 (Md. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Harrington v. Pardee,</i> 82 P. 83 (Cal. Ct. App. 1905) .....	20, 29
<i>Harris v. United States,</i> 102 Fed. Cl. 390 (Fed. Cl. 2011) .....	28
<i>Lane v. Commonwealth,</i> 103 Pa. 481 (Pa. 1883).....	28
<i>McBride v. Osborn,</i> 127 P.2d 134 (Ariz. 1942) .....	19, 20

<i>McChesney v. Sampson</i> , 23 S.W.2d 584 (Ky. 1930).....	18, 19, 23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>Mimmack v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 426 (1878).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Del Toro</i> , 2024 WL 4891906 (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2024).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Missouri State Highway Patrol</i> , 809 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 189 A.2d 777 (Del. 1963) .....	24
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 225 A.2d 481 (Del. 1966) .....	10
<i>In re Request of Governor for an Advisory Opinion</i> , 905 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Craven v. Schorr</i> , 131 A.2d 158 (Del. 1957) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Gebelein v. Killen</i> , 454 A.2d 737 (Del. 1982) .....	9
<i>State ex. rel. Johnson v. Hagemeister</i> , 73 N.W.2d 625, 630 (Neb. 1955) .....	28, 29
<i>State ex. rel. Morford v. Emerson</i> , 8 A.2d 154 (Del. Super. Ct. 1939).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Oberly v. Troise</i> , 526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987) .....	9, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Todd v. Essling</i> , 128 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1964) .....	18, 19

**RULES**

Del. Senate R. 40.....16, 17  
Del. Supr. Ct. Internal Operating Procedure § XVII(4) .....17  
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 44.....5, 6, 7, 25

**STATUTES**

10 *Del. C.* § 141 .....*passim*  
29 *Del. C.* § 2102 .....5, 6, 7, 25  
29 *Del. C.* § 2316 .....27

**DELAWARE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Del. Const. (1897).....*passim*  
Del. Const. art. III, § 9 .....*passim*  
Del. Const. art. III, § 12 .....25, 26  
Del. Const. art. XV, § 5 .....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam J. White, *Toward the Framers’ Understanding of “Advice and Consent”*: *A Historical and Textual Inquiry*,  
29 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 103 (2005).....15  
*Appointments to Off.--Case of Lieutenant Coxe*,  
4 *Op. Atty’s Gen.* 217 (1843) .....14  
*Op. Att’y Gen. Miss No. 203* (Nov. 22, 1977) .....23  
*Op. Att’y Gen. Miss. No. 226* (Nov. 22, 1977) .....23  
*Pa. Const. art. IV, § 8*.....28  
*S.D. Const. (1889)*.....21  
*U.S. Const. (1787)*.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....9, 12
